Notes to the 2017 Financial Statements

- 74 -

The strategies for the correlation between assets and liabilities used to manage risk are described
below:

a) Defined benefit pension plans:

The entity that manages the plan has developed a model to analyse the correlation
between assets and liabilities under the plan, known as Model ALX, which seeks to
determine the suitable composition of a portfolio of financial assets, correlating the nature,
risk, duration and profitability of assets, with the average maturity of responsibilities under
the plan.

Accordingly, the conclusions of the analysis of the asset and liability correlation under the
plan are set out below, which have been fully adopted in the investment policy followed by
the pension plan:

b) Retirement benefits:

The Group monitors the liabilities associated with retirement benefits from its French
subsidiaries on an annual basis derived from the corresponding actuarial calculations. The

Sensitivity analysis of provisions for commitments to employees

(thousand euros)

P ensio n R etirement P ensio n R etirement

supplements bo nuses T OT A L supplements bo nuses T OT A L

Sensitivity to discount rate

+ 0.50% (773) (230) (1,003) (884) (466) (1,350)

- 0.50% 840 468 1,308 964 507 1,471

Sensitivity to increase in wages/pensions

+ 0.50% 880 448 1,328 1,008 501 1,509

- 0.50% (809) (418) (1,227) (923) (466) (1,389)

2017 2016

Asset and liability correlation strategy

Lower Central Upper Investment

 Limit value limit policy

Shares 0% 0% 5% 5%

Fixed-rate obligations 35% 70% 100% 31%

Floating-rate obligations 10% 25% 40% 62%

Absolute return 0% 0% 5% 1%

Real estate 0% 0% 5% 1%

Liquidity 0% 5% 100% 0%

TOTAL 100%

ALX Model

100%

Papeles y Cartones de Europa, S.A.

and Subsidiaries.

Notes to the 2017 Financial Statements

- 75 -

Group’s management considers that the maximum risks associated with future payments of
retirement benefits are limited and quantifiable, and that the potential impact of their
occurrence is not material. For this reason, a strategy of correlation between assets and
liabilities has not been carried out.

Provisions for taxes

This item reflects additional assessments in 2017 and 2016 and their corresponding late payment
penalties and interest, for corporate income tax in respect of 2000 for the company Fábrica de